

Confidential

各重要市縣
生活費指數

祇供參考
請勿發表

民國三十四年五月

~~Index Numbers of Cost of Living~~
in Leading Cities
May, 1945

社會部統計處編印

~~Compiled By The Department of Statistics,~~

~~Ministry of Social Affairs,~~

~~Chungking, China,~~

南京圖書館藏

一、生活費指數

Index Numbers of Cost of Living

採用加權綜合法 Weighted Aggregate Formula

民國三十四年五月 May, 1945

| 類別 | 總指數 General Index | 食物類 Food | 衣着類 Cloth | 燃料類 Fuel and Light | 雜項類 Miscellaneous | 房租類 Housing | Groups |
|--|----------------------|-------------|--------------|-----------------------|----------------------|----------------|--------------------------|
| 一、民國三十一年十一月三十日 = 100 November 30th, 1942 = 100 | | | | | | | |
| 重慶 | | | | | | | Chungking |
| 公務員 | 2504.4 | 2713.3 | 3978.5 | 1772.2 | 1495.4 | 3421.4 | Government functionaries |
| 產業工人 | 2450.5 | 2627.3 | 3659.4 | 1757.7 | 1963.6 | 2038.6 | Industrial workers |
| 職業工人 | 2530.4 | 2539.6 | 7871.2 | 2067.1 | 2328.8 | 2038.6 | Occupational workers |
| 成都工人 | 2608.3 | 2764.2 | 1742.4 | 3087.3 | 2448.0 | 3757.8 | Chengtu workers |
| 自貢工人 | 2558.9 | 2574.2 | 2960.7 | 2591.1 | 2218.1 | 401.5 | Tzagoon workers |
| 內江工人 | 2888.4 | 2788.7 | 2824.7 | 2937.5 | 2669.9 | 18992.8 | Neikiang workers |
| 樂山工人 | 2706.1 | 2456.7 | 3331.4 | 2843.5 | 2621.3 | 3712.1 | Loshan workers |
| 萬縣工人 | 2897.0 | 2914.8 | 2899.2 | 2770.0 | 2551.6 | 5752.1 | Wanhsien workers |
| 西安工人 | 2876.1 | 1885.8 | 7921.8 | 6661.7 | 2501.2 | 213.7 | Sian workers |
| 蘭州工人 | 1660.2 | 1217.0 | 3543.4 | 1697.5 | 1583.2 | 3028.1 | Lanchow workers |
| 貴陽工人 | 8926.3 | 9287.2 | 4548.7 | 13865.8 | 5089.3 | 15196.3 | Kweiyang workers |
| 昆明工人 | 4842.9 | 5265.2 | 3392.1 | 3501.5 | 3246.7 | 6755.1 | Kunming workers |

二、連環基期 Link Relatives

| 重慶 | | | | | | | Chungking |
|------|-------|-------|-------|-------|-------|-------|--------------------------|
| 公務員 | 110.7 | 109.5 | 121.0 | 111.2 | 129.9 | 100.0 | Government functionaries |
| 產業工人 | 111.5 | 108.7 | 122.4 | 111.6 | 117.1 | 121.9 | Industrial workers |
| 職業工人 | 109.1 | 106.6 | 120.9 | 109.6 | 115.2 | 121.9 | Occupational workers |
| 成都工人 | 121.2 | 121.8 | 133.6 | 115.7 | 121.6 | 109.0 | Chengtu workers |
| 自貢工人 | 123.2 | 127.0 | 125.3 | 103.7 | 119.3 | 100.0 | Tzagoon workers |
| 內江工人 | 131.9 | 130.3 | 150.3 | 133.0 | 149.4 | 100.0 | Neikiang workers |
| 樂山工人 | 123.0 | 128.3 | 125.4 | 103.2 | 124.7 | 104.1 | Loshan workers |
| 萬縣工人 | 106.5 | 103.1 | 120.6 | 115.2 | 119.6 | 100.0 | Wanhsien workers |
| 西安工人 | 170.4 | 181.0 | 139.7 | 187.8 | 145.6 | 100.0 | Sian workers |
| 蘭州工人 | 111.4 | 108.3 | 130.1 | 105.0 | 110.3 | 109.0 | Lanchow workers |
| 貴陽工人 | 105.7 | 108.9 | 101.6 | 96.4 | 108.2 | 100.0 | Kweiyang workers |
| 昆明工人 | 122.5 | 128.1 | 111.4 | 137.5 | 126.5 | 103.0 | Kunming workers |

一、生活費指數 (續)

Index Numbers of Cost of Living (cont'd)

採用加權綜合法 Weighted Aggregate Formula

民國三十四年五月 May, 1945

| 類 別 | 總指數 General Index | 食物類 Food | 衣着類 Cloth | 燃料類 Fuel and Light | 雜項類 Miscel- laneous | 房租類 Housing | Groups |
|-----|-------------------------|-------------|--------------|--------------------------|---------------------------|----------------|--------|
|-----|-------------------------|-------------|--------------|--------------------------|---------------------------|----------------|--------|

三、民國二十六年上半年平均=100, January-June 1937=100

| | | | | | | | |
|------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|-------|--------------------------|
| 重慶 | | | | | | | Chungking |
| 公務員 | 104286 | 140981 | 349398 | 253348 | 93376 | 23890 | Government functionaries |
| 產業工人 | 142660 | 137077 | 321392 | 270962 | 110253 | 28560 | Industrial workers |
| 職業工人 | 126377 | 127146 | 369051 | 205958 | 141671 | 28560 | Occupational workers |
| 成都工人 | 124081 | 119070 | 224206 | 201969 | 94010 | 28077 | Chengtu workers |
| 自貢工人 | 167588 | 180506 | 387554 | 104972 | 213337 | 3567 | Tzagoon workers |
| 內江工人 | 208340 | 219238 | 442730 | 185367 | 328322 | 73947 | Neikiang workers |
| 樂山工人 | 167112 | 156324 | 335511 | 195502 | 142830 | 46118 | Loshan workers |
| 萬縣工人 | 185626 | 184350 | 304520 | 318479 | 268764 | 32595 | Wanhsien workers |

二、指數變動說明

Explanation of the Fluctuations of Index Number of Cost of Living

本月份各地生活費指數變動情形，仍不一致，與上月較，以西安上揚70%最高，內江上揚32%居次，貴陽萬縣兩地情形較為和緩，前者上揚6%，後者上揚7%，其餘各地，多在10%至23%之間，平均增加19%稍強。

若與去年同月相較，以貴陽漲勢最為猛烈，增加9.4倍，昆明第二，增加6.4倍，其他各地則西安增加4.4倍，重慶產業工人增加3.2倍，餘均在2倍左右。

各地以三十一年十一月為基準之指數，亦以貴陽增加數最大，達88倍強，昆明仍居次約74倍強，其餘在24倍至28倍之間，依高低次第排列，則為萬縣、內江、樂山、成都、自貢、重慶，而以蘭州最低，略高於15倍，平均增加32倍弱。

茲將以三十一年十一月為基期之各地本月與去年同月生活費指數列表比較如下：

| 類別 | 生活費總指數 General Index of Cost of Living | | 一年來增加百分數 Percentage increased during past 12 months | Groups |
|------|---|------------------|--|--------------------------|
| | 三十四年五月 May 1945 | 上年同期 May 1944 | | |
| 重慶 | | | | Chungking |
| 公務員 | 2504.4 | 731.7 | 242 | Government functionaries |
| 產業工人 | 2450.5 | 763.2 | 321 | Industrial workers |
| 職業工人 | 2530.4 | 856.8 | 195 | Occupational workers |
| 成都工人 | 2608.3 | 948.8 | 175 | Chengtu workers |
| 自貢工人 | 2558.9 | 943.1 | 171 | Tzeagoon workers |
| 內江工人 | 2888.4 | 885.5 | 226 | Neikiang workers |
| 樂山工人 | 2706.1 | 1218.0 | 122 | Loshan workers |
| 萬縣工人 | 2897.0 | 1043.5 | 178 | Wanhsien workers |
| 西安工人 | 2876.1 | 582.4 | 444 | Sian workers |
| 蘭州工人 | 1660.2 | 456.5 | 264 | Lanchow workers |
| 貴陽工人 | 8926.3 | 857.3 | 941 | Kwoiyang workers |
| 昆明工人 | 4842.9 | 655.4 | 639 | Kunming workers |

以言分類指數，與上月相較，各地平均以房租類較穩定，僅增5%，其他各類變動亦弱於增加19.6%，惟與三十一年十一月相較，則反以房租類上漲最高，達54倍，其他各類，依次為燃料類增加39倍，衣着類增加36倍，食物類增加32倍，雜項類最低，增加25倍，平均增加32倍。

至於各地生活費指數各年增加趨勢及自三十三年七月以來逐月變動情形請參閱下表：

各地生活費指數

Index Numbers of Cost of Living in Leading Cities

一、民國三十一年十一月三十日—100 November, 30th, 1942—100

| 時期 | 重慶 Chungking | | | 成都工人 Chengtu workers | 自貢工人 Tzeagoon workers | 內江工人 Neikiang workers | Period |
|------|---------------------------------|------------------------------|----------------------------|-------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------------|-----------|
| | 公務員 Government Functionaries | 職業工人 Occupational workers | 產業工人 Industrial workers | | | | |
| 三十二年 | 194 | 230 | 198 | 276 | 223 | 229 | 1943 |
| 三十三年 | 653 | 740 | 672 | 955 | 820 | 815 | 1944 |
| 七月 | 790 | 910 | 821 | 1160 | 948 | 934 | July |
| 八月 | 755 | 848 | 770 | 1063 | 877 | 811 | August |
| 九月 | 739 | 819 | 746 | 1033 | 814 | 771 | September |
| 十月 | 730 | 794 | 740 | 987 | 836 | 821 | October |
| 十一月 | 726 | 796 | 727 | 1165 | 948 | 1054 | November |
| 十二月 | 759 | 845 | 746 | 1292 | 1006 | 1197 | December |
| 三十四年 | | | | | | | 1945 |
| 一月 | 935 | 1020 | 959 | 1591 | 1116 | 1513 | January |
| 二月 | 1350 | 1457 | 1388 | 1919 | 1474 | 1865 | February |
| 三月 | 2054 | 2163 | 2025 | 2039 | 1919 | 2092 | March |
| 四月 | 2262 | 2319 | 2199 | 2139 | 2077 | 2190 | April |
| 五月 | 2504 | 2530 | 2451 | 2608 | 2559 | 2888 | May |

| 時 期 | 樂山工人 Loshan workers | 萬縣工人 Wunhsien workers | 西安工人 Sian workers | 蘭州工人 Lanchow workers | 貴陽工人 Kueiyang workers | 昆明工人 Kunming workers | Period |
|------|---------------------------|-----------------------------|-------------------------|----------------------------|-----------------------------|----------------------------|-----------|
| 十二年 | 252 | 260 | 287 | 204 | 219 | 233 | 1943 |
| 十三年 | 973 | 888 | 547 | 512 | 1714 | 720 | 1944 |
| 七月 | 1125 | 1064 | 501 | 569 | 1622 | 780 | July |
| 八月 | 1027 | 982 | 552 | 582 | 1923 | 787 | August |
| 九月 | 921 | 922 | 568 | 583 | 2635 | 915 | September |
| 十月 | 930 | 914 | 602 | 605 | 2950 | 829 | October |
| 十一月 | 1191 | 943 | 607 | 631 | 2993 | 989 | November |
| 十二月 | 1265 | 993 | 774 | 695 | 3985 | 1050 | December |
| 三十四年 | | | | | | | 1945 |
| 一月 | 1470 | 1363 | 1028 | 807 | 5485 | 1192 | January |
| 二月 | 1928 | 1841 | 1267 | 1110 | 6590 | 1947 | February |
| 三月 | 2021 | 2542 | 1402 | 1412 | 7356 | 3009 | March |
| 四月 | 2201 | 2720 | 1688 | 1491 | 8446 | 3954 | April |
| 五月 | 2706 | 2897 | 2876 | 1660 | 8926 | 4843 | May |

二、民國二十六年上半年平均=100 January-June, 1937=10

| 時 期 | 重慶 Chungking | | | 成都工人 Chengtu workers | 自貢工人 Tsegoon workers | 內江工人 Nei- kiang workers | 樂山工人 Loshan workers | 萬縣工人 Wan- hsien workers | Period |
|------|--|---------------------------------|-------------------------------|----------------------------|----------------------------|----------------------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------------|-----------|
| | 公務員 Govern- ment Function- aries | 職業工人 Occupational workers | 產業工人 Industrial workers | | | | | | |
| 二十六年 | 101 | 102 | 101 | 102 | 104 | 102 | 103 | 106 | 1937 |
| 二十七年 | 116 | 115 | 116 | 116 | 134 | 120 | 126 | 101 | 1938 |
| 二十八年 | 179 | 172 | 192 | 168 | 227 | 257 | 175 | 297 | 1939 |
| 二十九年 | 440 | 499 | 550 | 505 | 853 | 783 | 684 | 800 | 1940 |
| 三十年 | 1299 | 1792 | 1840 | 1752 | 2796 | 3205 | 2679 | 2505 | 1941 |
| 三十一年 | 2943 | 3749 | 4135 | 3813 | 5042 | 5194 | 4711 | 5171 | 1942 |
| 三十二年 | 8086 | 10474 | 11498 | 12847 | 14631 | 16507 | 15385 | 16632 | 1943 |
| 三十三年 | 27118 | 37932 | 39094 | 45445 | 53710 | 58817 | 60041 | 56317 | 1944 |
| 七月 | 32910 | 45431 | 47748 | 55181 | 62112 | 67396 | 69484 | 68774 | July |
| 八月 | 31434 | 42367 | 44835 | 50589 | 57425 | 58457 | 63448 | 62934 | August |
| 九月 | 30784 | 40873 | 43432 | 49155 | 53276 | 55575 | 56842 | 59097 | September |
| 十月 | 30402 | 39626 | 43083 | 46956 | 54737 | 59183 | 60509 | 58586 | October |
| 十一月 | 30215 | 39729 | 42334 | 55443 | 62087 | 76005 | 73528 | 60418 | November |
| 十二月 | 31593 | 42202 | 44491 | 61376 | 65897 | 86333 | 78106 | 63639 | December |
| 三十四年 | | | | | | | | | 1945 |
| 一月 | 38927 | 50945 | 55825 | 75677 | 73064 | 109131 | 90757 | 87343 | January |
| 二月 | 56219 | 72782 | 80805 | 91267 | 96551 | 134517 | 119059 | 117956 | February |
| 三月 | 85521 | 108026 | 117870 | 97010 | 125691 | 150903 | 127790 | 162849 | March |
| 四月 | 94201 | 115818 | 128000 | 101740 | 136005 | 157989 | 135904 | 174266 | April |
| 五月 | 104286 | 126377 | 142660 | 124081 | 167588 | 208340 | 167112 | 185626 | May |

In May 1945, the fluctuations of index numbers of cost of living of leading cities were still not identical. If we compare the general indices of this month with those of last month, we discover that the general index of Sian, which advances 70% is the highest, and that of Neikiang which increases about 32%, is the next. As to the general indices of Kweiyang and Wansien, they move forward only 6% and 7% respectively. And the advancement of any one of the other cities is within the limit of 10% to 23%. On the average, the promotion is 19% and even more.

If we, again, compare the indices in this month with those in May, 1944, we know that the general index of Kweiyang with an increase of 940% ranks first, and that of Kunming with an increase of 640% next. But the index of Sian increases about 440% and that of Chungking industrial workers some 32%. In other cities, the indices soar up about 200%.

Among the indices, if November, 1942, is taken as the base period, the index of Kweiyang, which stirs up 8800% and more, is the highest, and that of Kunming, which advances 4700% and more, is the next. But the advancement of any one of the other cities is within the limit of 2400% to 2899%. According to the magnitude of percentage increased of the index of each city, the cities may be arranged in that manner — Wansien, Neikiang, Loshan, Chengtu, Tzeagoon and Chungking. And the last one is Lanchow which has only an increase of some 1500%. The average addition is not more than 3200%.

If November 1942 is taken as the base period, the general indices of May, 1944, and of May, 1945, are indicated as in the above table.

Regarding the index numbers of different expenditures when we compare the indices of this month with those of the last month we find that, on the average, the index of rent, which is stable advances only 5% and the indices of other expenditures which also fluctuate not violently, only enlarge 19.6%. In case that November, 1942, is taken as the base period we recognize that the index of rent goes up about 5400%, but that of fuel and light about 3900%. And the index of clothing increases 3600% and that of food 3200%, but that of miscellaneous expenditures only 2500%. The average advancement is 3200%.

With respect to the tendencies of advancements in different years of index numbers of cost of living of leading cities and the monthly fluctuations of the index numbers since July 1944, we can refer them in the above table namely Index Numbers of Cost of Living of Leading Cities.